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ETC Institute is a National Leader in Market Research
for Local Governmental Organizations

For over 40 years, our mission has been to help city and county governments gather and use survey data to
enhance organizational performance.

More Than 3,000,000 Person’s Surveyed Since 2014 for More Than 1,000 Communities in 49 States
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Purpose

e To objectively assess the delivery of major City services to
businesses in Dallas

e To identify ways to improve the quality of City services that are
provided to Dallas businesses

e To identify issues that impact the Dallas business community




Methodology

e Survey Description
o Five-page survey
o Took 15-20 minutes to complete

e Method of Administration

o By mail, online and phone to randomly selected sample of businesses
throughout the City

o The survey was available in English, Spanish, Viethamese and Korean

e Sample Size
o 430 completed surveys; including at least 30 per City Council District
o Margin of error: +/- 4.7% at the 95% level of confidence




Q18. What type of business is your establishment?

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be made)

Retail establishment 18%;

Professional, scientific, technical services

Eating & drinking establishment

Construction 8%

Finance & insurance 7%
Small office 6%
Health care 6%

6%
5%
4%

4%

Real estate management
Non-profit/church/religious organization
Manufacturing

Hotel/hospitality

Transportation/logistics 3%
Wholesale/distribution 2%
Information services 2%
Telecommunications 2%
Real estate sales 1%
Amusement/recreation 1%
Grocer 1%
Real estate developer 1%

Gas station 1%
Agriculture 1%
Auto dealer | 0%

0% 10% 20%

Good Representation by Type of Business 6




Q21. How many years has your business been in Dallas?

by percentage of respondents (excluding "not provided”)

Less than 5
16%

31+

6-10
20%

21-30
14%

16-20
11-15 14%,
18%

Good Representation by Number of Years Business Has Been in Dallas




e Businesses Have a Positive Perception of the City
of Dallas

e Overall Satisfaction with City Services Is High
What We o 69% of Businesses Are Satisfied with the Overall
Quality of City Services; Only 8% Are Dissatisfied

Learned

e Low Crime Rate, Level of Taxation, and the Overall
Quality of Life Are the Reasons That Are Most
Important to Retaining Businesses

e Top Overall Priorities for City Services
o Street Maintenance
o Building Permits
o Police Department
o Small Business Services




Topic #1

Businesses Have a Positive Perception
of the City




Q6. How satisfied are you with the current overall business climate
in the City of Dallas?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “haven't used City services”)

Very satisfied
15%

Very dissatisfied

2%

Dissatisfied
7%

Satisfied
49%

Neutral
27%

64% of Businesses Are Satisfied with the Overall Business Climate in Dallas; Only 9% Dissatisfied




Q7. Which best describes what you believe the business climate will
be like in Dallas two years from now?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “haven't used City services”)

Much better
20%

Much worse
2%

Somewhat worse

9%

Somewhat better
41%

61% Feel the Business Climate in Dallas Will Be Better in Two Years; Only 11% Feel It Will Be Worse




Q5. Please indicate how satisfied your business is with the City of
Dallas in the following areas.

by percentage of respondents (excluding "don’t know")

Working to attract new businesses to Dallas

46% 23%
Supporting business growth & development 46% 23%
Working to retain existing businesses in Dallas 47% 27%
Creating attractions/events to bring residents from | ' '
surrounding towns to Dallas e 28%
Physical appearance of the area where your 42% 24%
business is located
Overall public safety & emergency response times 39% 24%
Overall safety in the area where your business is : '
40% 23%
located .
Quality of new development in City 42% 30%
Small business & support for entrepreneurs 39% 29%
Neighborhood/local streets 32% 25% 24%
Working on easing traffic congestion 21% 25% 30%
Working on road conditions 20% 22% 32%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M Very Satisfied Satisfied Neutral Dissatisfied WM Very Dissatisfied

Over 65% Are Satisfied with How the City Is Working to Attract New Businesses & Supporting Business Growth and Development .,




Q9. Please indicate how important each of the following reasons
were in your decision to locate your business in Dallas.

by percentage of respondents (excluding "not provided”)

Wireless connectivity/broadband availability 48% 36%
Low crime rate 50% | 32%
Cost of real estate 43% 37%
Quality of life 35% 44%
Level of taxation 3? I 40%
Attitude of local government toward business 37% | 40%

Access to major highway system 39% 38%
Water quality 43% 33% 15%

Availability of skilled workforce 33% | 40% 19%
Overall image of City 26% 42% 22%
Proximity of businesses that are important to your business 27% | 41% | 195{;
Availability of quality housing & other amenities for employees 28% | | 38% | ZD%I
Availability of local economic incentives 26% | I33% | 23% |

Availability of parks & open space 26% 53% | 21%
School districts/public schools 29% Zjﬁ% jl?% 129&?:

Access to airports 25% 28% 20% 12%
Availability of libraries, arts, & cultural amenities 22% 29% 24% 15%
Availability of public transportation 22% 23% 20% 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Extremely Important Very Important Important Less Important Il Not Important
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Q10. Which three of the reasons will have the most impact on your
business's decision to stay in the City of Dallas for the next 10 years?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top three choices

Low crime rate 44% '

29%
29%

Level of taxation
Quality of life
21%
20%
18%

Cost of real estate

Availability of skilled workforce

Overall image of City

Attitude of local government toward business
Proximity of businesses that are important to your business
Availability of quality housing & other amenities for employees
Availability of local economic incentives

Wireless connectivity/broadband availability

Access to major highway system

Access to airports

Availability of libraries, arts, & cultural amenities
Water quality

School districts/public schools

Availability of public transportation

Availability of parks & open space

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

I Top choice 2nd choice 3rd choice

Reasons Having the Biggest Impact on Businesses Staying in Dallas Are a Low Crime Rate, Level of Taxation, Quality of Life
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Q11. Please rate the labor pool in the Dallas area on the following
characteristics.

by percentage of respondents (excluding "don’t know")

Quality of workers 40% 32% 5% =

Productivity of workforce 41% 34% 7% X

Education & technical skills of work force 39% 33% 9%

Availability of workers 38% 33% 9%

Attitude of employees 36% 34% 11%

Stability of available workers 33% 40% 11%

40% 60% 80%

M Very Good Good Average Poor I \Very Poor
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Topic #2

Satisfaction with City Services




Q1. If your business has used the service, please rate your overall

satisfaction with each service.

by percentage of respondents (excluding "don’t know")

Fire Inspection

Water Services

Small Business Services
Building Inspections
City Hall (General)
Economic Development
Street Drainage
Planning & Zoning
Police Department
Water & Sewer Billing
Code Enforcement
Restaurant Inspections
Building Permits

Police Traffic Enforcement

Streets Maintenance

0%

37% 49%
29% 52%
4% 3I9%
35% 44%' 11%
55% | .14%
43% 15%
59% 1I2%
50% IZI%
45% li%
44% :21%
41% 219:{:
| 48% 239;'.
| 43% 16% |
419{ 21%
33% 22% 18%
20% 40% 60% 80%
Ml Very Satisfied Satisfied Meutral Dissatisfied WM Very Dissatisfied

City Services Received High Ratings from Businesses




Q2. Which three of the services, City departments, or programs are
most important to your business?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top three choices

Small Business Services 31%

Police Department 27%;
Building Permits 25% |

Building Inspections 25%
Economic Development 21%
Fire Inspection 20%
19%

18%

Water Services

Streets Maintenance

City Hall (General)

Code Enforcement
Planning & Zoning

Water & Sewer Billing
Police Traffic Enforcement

Restaurant Inspections

Street Drainage

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

I Top choice 2nd choice 3rd choice
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Importance-Satisfaction Rating
2024 City of Dallas Business Survey
City Services/Programs
Most Importance-

Most Important Satisfaction  Satisfaction I-S Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank Satisfaction % Rank Rating Rank
Medium Priority (IS < .10)
Streets Maintenance 18% 8 51% 15 0.0874 1
Building Permits 25% 3 67% 13 0.0821 2
Police Department 27% 2 74% 9 0.0707 3
Small Business Services 31% 1 81% 3 0.0591 4
Economic Development 21% 5 75% 6 0.0528 5
Building Inspections 25% 4 80% 4 0.0512 6
Code Enforcement 13% 10 68% 11 0.0422 7
City Hall (General) 16% 2 75% 5 0.0385 8
Water Services 19% 7 81% 2 0.0369 9
Water & Sewer Billing 13% 12 712% 10 0.0361 10
Planning & Zoning 13% 11 74% 8 0.0341 11
Fire Inspection 20% 6 86% 1 0.0287 12
Police Traffic Enforcement 5% 13 59% 14 0.0203 13
Restaurant Inspections 5% 14 68% 12 0.0153 14
Street Drainage 4% 15 75% 7 0.0105 15

Top Priorities Are Street Maintenance, Building Permits, Police Department and Small Business Services




Q3. Overall, how would you rate the City of Dallas' customer service?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “haven't used Dallas customer service”)

Very good
26%

Very poor
29, Poor

6%

Good

38% Average

29%

64% Rated the City’s Customer Service as “Very Good” or “Good”; only 8% Gave a Rating of “Poor” or “Very Poor”




Q4. In general, how satisfied are you with the overall quality of
services provided by the City of Dallas?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “haven't used City services”)

Very satisfied
22%

Very dissatisfied
1%
Dissatisfied
7%

Neutral

Satisfied
atisfie 539

47%

69% Are Satisfied with the Overall Quality of Services Provided by the City; Only 8% Are Dissatisfied




Topic #3

Communication




Q15. Overall, how would you rate the job the City of Dallas does in
communicating with business owners and managers?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “don't know/unsure/not needed”)

Very good
11%

Gogd Very poor
32% 6%

Poor
13%

Average
38%
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Q12. Has your business used the City of Dallas website to get
information on City services?

by percentage of respondents (excluding "don’t know/unsure”)

71% of Businesses Have Gotten Information on City Services from the City’s Website




Q13. Please rate the website on the following characteristics.
by percentage of respondents (excluding "don’t know")
Useful 47% 24% 5% 2L
Informative content 44% 27% 4%
Easy to navigate 40% 28% 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Very Good Good Average Poor EMVery Poor

Most Businesses Have Feel the City’s Website Is Useful, Informative, and Easy to Navigate




e Businesses Have a Positive Perception of the City
of Dallas

e Overall Satisfaction with City Services Is High

o 69% of Businesses Are Satisfied with the Overall
Quality of City Services; Only 8% Are Dissatisfied

e Low Crime Rate, Level of Taxation, and the Overall
Quality of Life Are the Reasons That Are Most
Important to Retaining Businesses

e Top Overall Priorities for City Services
o Street Maintenance
o Building Permits
o Police Department
o Small Business Services




Questions?

Thank You!!
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